Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003221

2019-003219

2019-003220

2019-003223

2019-003225

2019-003226

2019-003228

2019-003230

2019-003235

Reported Date

25 November
2019

25 November
2019

25 November
2019

25 November
2019
25 November
2019

25 November
2019

26 November
2019

26 November
2019

26 November
2019

Reported Time

11:12:00 AM

2:18:00 PM

2:55:00 PM

8:11:00 PM

9:27:00 PM

11:18:00 PM

2:01:00 AM

7:25:00 AM

1:40:00 PM

Location

320
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
VARI HALL

VARI HALL

FIRST STUDENT
CENTRE
MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
VARI HALL

KEELE CAMPUS

IAN MAC BLVD
and FOUNDERS
RD

Category

Information

Emergency
Medical

Harassment

Theft, Under
$5000
Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Harassment

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Subcategory
Health & Safety

Concern

Sudden lliness

Social Media

Private Property

Loitering

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

By Email\Text
Message

Collision\Injuries

Incident Summary

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member. The
community member was located and
reported all was in order.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing difficulty
breathing. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

A community member reported being
harassed by an unknown female. A
description of the female was obtained.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended in the food court.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering inside a secure
classroom. The male was identified as a
non-community member and was directed to
leave the building.

Security responded to a report of a damaged
vending machine located inside the first floor
lobby. Food Services was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
building. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

A community member reported receiving
several harassing email messages from
another community member.

Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and
EMS responded to a report that a pedestrian
had been struck by a vehicle near the
intersection of lan MacDonald Blvd and
Founders Road. EMS treated the individual
on scene and transported to hospital for
further medical care.

Page 1 of 8



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003236

2019-003233

2019-003234

2019-003237

2019-003241

2019-003239

2019-003240

2019-003247

Reported Date

26 November
2019

26 November
2019
26 November
2019

26 November
2019

26 November
2019

26 November
2019

26 November
2019

27 November
2019

Reported Time

2:40:00 PM

3:06:00 PM

3:22:00 PM

5:18:00 PM

8:39:00 PM

9:33:00 PM

11:21:00 PM

8:01:00 AM

Location

KEELE CAMPUS

SCOTT LIBRARY

NORMAN
BETHUNE
COLLEGE

KEELE CAMPUS

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

SCOTT LIBRARY

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
ROSE GARDEN

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

Category

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000
Emergency
Medical

Information

Uttering
Threats

Suspicious
Persons

Emergency
Medical

Disturbance,
Causing

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Subcategory

Sudden Death

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Health & Safety
Concern

Unknown
Suspect

Subject not
Identified

Sudden lliness

Loitering

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and
EMS responded to a report of an
unresponsive person. The individual was
without vital signs and was later pronounced
as deceased by the Coroner's Office. At this
time, we have confirmed that the individual
is not currently enrolled at the university and
there is no risk to public safety.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the third floor.
Security responded to a report that a
community member fainted during a class.
Upon arrival, the individual was conscious
and coherent. Medical care was declined.
Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a community
member following a concerning social media
post made by the individual. Toronto Police
attended the individuals off campus
residence and transported them to hospital
for further medical care.

Security, Residence Life staff and Toronto
Police responded to a report that a
threatening message was found in the
residence.

A community member reported observing an
unknown male acting in a suspicious
manner on the fourth floor. A description of
the male was obtained.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member in distress. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a third floor
office suite. The individual was identified as
a non-community member and was directed
to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003243

2019-003244

2019-003245

2019-003250

2019-003246

2019-003249

2019-003248

2019-003260

2019-003253

Reported Date

27 November
2019

27 November
2019

27 November
2019
27 November
2019

27 November
2019

27 November
2019

27 November

2019

27 November
2019

27 November
2019

Reported Time

8:34:00 AM

9:44:00 AM

10:41:00 AM

10:49:00 AM

11:59:00 AM

12:39:00 PM

12:49:00 PM

6:04:00 PM

7:53:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

GLENDON
COLLEGE

SCOTT LIBRARY

SCOTT LIBRARY

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE
WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

PHYSICAL
RESOURCES
BUILDING

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
YORK HALL

VARI HALL

Category

Emergency
Medical

Harassment

Theft, Under
$5000
Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Information

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Emergency

Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

By Email\Text
Message

Private Property

Injury

Private Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Fail to Remain

Sudden lliness

University
Property

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing abdominal
pain. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

A community member reported receiving
harassing email and text messages from
another community member.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
Security responded to a report that a
community member sustained a minor
laceration. Upon arrival, first aid had been
provided and further medical care was
declined.

Complainant reported the theft of a camera
from an insecure locker on the first floor.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member who
appeared to be in distress. The community
member declined medical care and agreed
to seek assistance from the Student
Counseling Centre.

Security responded to a report that a
delivery vehicle struck a university vehicle
that was parked in the loading dock. A
description of the vehicle was obtained.
Security and EMS responded to a report that
a community member was experiencing a
sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
A Security patrol discovered damage to
access control equipment on a perimeter
door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003255

2019-003256

2019-003258

2019-003257

2019-003259

Reported Date

27 November
2019

27 November
2019

28 November
2019

28 November
2019

28 November
2019

Reported Time

8:10:00 PM

10:30:00 PM

2:16:00 AM

3:38:00 AM

4:51:00 AM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
YORK HALL

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE
ROSS BUILDING
- NORTH
TOWER

PARKING LOT -
CHIMNEYSTACK
ROAD

CENTRAL
SQUARE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Robbery

Trespass to
Property Act

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

University
Property

Loitering

With a Weapon

Non-Community
Member

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a
community member in distress. The
community member was identified and EMS
was called to attend. Through further
discussion to resolve the situation, the
community member reported they felt better,
declined medical care and left campus.

A Security patrol discovered drywall damage
inside a stairwell on the 7th floor. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep inside a third
floor washroom. The individual was directed
to relocate to a common area and did so
without incident.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of a robbery. A community member
reported being approached in the parking lot
by two individuals. One suspect produced a
handgun and demanded his property and
also attempted to steal his vehicle. While
unsuccessful in stealing the vehicle, they left
the scene with the victim's personal
property. No injuries were sustained.
Descriptions of the suspects were obtained.
Increased security patrols of the area have
been initiated. UPDATE: On December 4,
2019, Toronto Police advised they have
made arrests pursuant to their ongoing
investigation.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was intoxicated and acting in a
belligerent manner. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003261

2019-003262

2019-003263

2019-003264

2019-003265

2019-003266

2019-003267

2019-003269

2019-003271

Reported Date

28 November
2019

28 November
2019
28 November
2019

28 November
2019

28 November
2019

28 November
2019

28 November
2019

28 November
2019
28 November
2019

Reported Time

8:04:00 AM

8:58:00 AM

11:56:00 AM

12:59:00 PM

2:25:00 PM

2:59:00 PM

3:22:00 PM

6:29:00 PM

9:01:00 PM

Location

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE
BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
COMMON ROAD

SCOTT
RELIGIOUS
CENTRE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

WINTERS
COLLEGE

PASSY
RESIDENCE
SCOTT LIBRARY

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Harassment
Emergency
Medical

Domestic
Dispute

Disorderly
Behaviour

Fraud

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000
Information

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Subcategory

Loitering

By Email\Text
Message
Existing Medical
Condition

Community
Member

Belligerent
Person

Parking Related

University
Property

Private Property

Health & Safety
Concern

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a third floor
office. The individual was identified as a
non-community member and was directed to
leave the building.

A community member reported receiving a
harassing email from an unknown person.
Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member in distress. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Security responded to a report of two
individuals involved in a verbal dispute.

Both were identified as community members
and they parted ways.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown female was acting in a belligerent
manner towards a community member using
the prayer room. A description of the female
was obtained.

Complainant reported a vehicle tailgated
behind another vehicle and exited the
parking garage without making payment for
parking. A licence plate number was
obtained. Parking Enforcement was notified.
Security responded to a report of deliberate
damage to a courtyard perimeter door. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
Complainant reported the theft of clothing
items left unattended in the laundry room.

A Security patrol recovered a concerning
letter at a first floor study carrel. Security
attempted to contact the author and check
on their well-being.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003276

2019-003272

2019-003273

2019-003274

2019-003275

2019-003277

2019-003280

2019-003281

2019-003282

Reported Date

29 November
2019

29 November
2019

29 November
2019

29 November
2019

29 November
2019

29 November
2019

29 November
2019

29 November
2019
29 November
2019

Reported Time

12:16:00 AM

1:21:00 AM

2:09:00 AM

3:02:00 AM

4:02:00 AM

10:35:00 AM

11:19:00 AM

12:48:00 PM

2:07:00 PM

Location

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

ROSS BUILDING
- SOUTH TOWER

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)
VANIER
COLLEGE

ROSS BUILDING
- NORTH
TOWER

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING
FOUNDERS
ANNEX NORTH
SCOTT LIBRARY

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Theft, Under
$5000
Smoking
Complaint

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Subcategory

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

University
Property

Loitering

University
Property

Malfunction

Private Property

Subject Not
Identified

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in the first floor
lounge. The individual was identified as a
known non-community member and was
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
in a sixth floor hallway. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol discovered several
damaged parking gate arms. Parking
Services was notified.

Security responded to a report of a smashed
pane of glass in a perimeter door. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep on the sixth
floor. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

Security responded to a report of graffiti and
a large quantity of garbage debris inside a
stairwell. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the third floor.
Security responded to a smoking complaint.
The source of the smoke was not
determined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003283

2019-003284

2019-003286

2019-003285

2019-003287

Reported Date

30 November
2019

30 November
2019

01 December
2019

01 December
2019

01 December
2019

Reported Time

12:39:00 AM

7:01:00 PM

12:49:00 AM

12:56:00 AM

7:33:00 PM

Location

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

SCOTT LIBRARY

VARI HALL

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Disorderly
Behaviour

Suspicious

Persons

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Subcategory

Non-Community

Member

Unauthorized
Activities

Subject not
Identified

Slip\Trip\Fall

Sudden lliness

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male causing a disturbance. The
male was identified as a previously
trespassed non-community member and
was escorted off campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that a community member had been
harassed by two unknown males, one of
whom video recorded the interaction. The
males were identified as a York and a
Seneca at York community members. Both
were cautioned by police and the video was
deleted.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a concerning
manner. The male fled on foot when
approached by Security. A description of
the male was obtained.

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report that a community
member fell and sustained a head injury.
First aid was provided on scene. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing a sudden
illness. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Domestic Dispute
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarm

Fraud

Harassment
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Robbery

Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Uttering Threats

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
02
06
01
11
01
01
04
04
07
02
01
01
02
06
04
01
54

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019
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