Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003221	25 November 2019	11:12:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member. The community member was located and reported all was in order.
2019-003219	25 November 2019	2:18:00 PM	VARI HALL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing difficulty breathing. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003220	25 November 2019	2:55:00 PM	VARI HALL	Harassment	Social Media	A community member reported being harassed by an unknown female. A description of the female was obtained.
2019-003223	25 November 2019	8:11:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended in the food court.
2019-003225	25 November 2019	9:27:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering inside a secure classroom. The male was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave the building.
2019-003226	25 November 2019	11:18:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report of a damaged vending machine located inside the first floor lobby. Food Services was notified.
2019-003228	26 November 2019	2:01:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-003230	26 November 2019	7:25:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported receiving several harassing email messages from another community member.
2019-003235	26 November 2019	1:40:00 PM	IAN MAC BLVD and FOUNDERS RD	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision\Injuries	Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report that a pedestrian had been struck by a vehicle near the intersection of Ian MacDonald Blvd and Founders Road. EMS treated the individual on scene and transported to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003236	26 November 2019	2:40:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Emergency Medical	Sudden Death	Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an unresponsive person. The individual was without vital signs and was later pronounced as deceased by the Coroner's Office. At this time, we have confirmed that the individual is not currently enrolled at the university and there is no risk to public safety.
2019-003233	26 November 2019	3:06:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.
2019-003234	26 November 2019	3:22:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security responded to a report that a community member fainted during a class. Upon arrival, the individual was conscious and coherent. Medical care was declined.
2019-003237	26 November 2019	5:18:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member following a concerning social media post made by the individual. Toronto Police attended the individuals off campus residence and transported them to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003241	26 November 2019	8:39:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Uttering Threats	Unknown Suspect	Security, Residence Life staff and Toronto Police responded to a report that a threatening message was found in the residence.
2019-003239	26 November 2019	9:33:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported observing an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner on the fourth floor. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-003240	26 November 2019	11:21:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - ROSE GARDEN	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003247	27 November 2019	8:01:00 AM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a third floor office suite. The individual was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave the building.

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003243	27 November 2019	8:34:00 AM	VARI HALL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing abdominal pain. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003244	27 November 2019	9:44:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported receiving harassing email and text messages from another community member.
2019-003245	27 November 2019	10:41:00 AM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2019-003250	27 November 2019	10:49:00 AM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report that a community member sustained a minor laceration. Upon arrival, first aid had been provided and further medical care was declined.
2019-003246	27 November 2019	11:59:00 AM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a camera from an insecure locker on the first floor.
2019-003249	27 November 2019	12:39:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member who appeared to be in distress. The community member declined medical care and agreed to seek assistance from the Student Counseling Centre.
2019-003248	27 November 2019	12:49:00 PM	PHYSICAL RESOURCES BUILDING	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	Security responded to a report that a delivery vehicle struck a university vehicle that was parked in the loading dock. A description of the vehicle was obtained.
2019-003260	27 November 2019	6:04:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member was experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003253	27 November 2019	7:53:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to access control equipment on a perimeter door. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003255	27 November 2019	8:10:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security responded to a report of a community member in distress. The community member was identified and EMS was called to attend. Through further discussion to resolve the situation, the community member reported they felt better, declined medical care and left campus.
2019-003256	27 November 2019	10:30:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered drywall damage inside a stairwell on the 7th floor. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003258	28 November 2019	2:16:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep inside a third floor washroom. The individual was directed to relocate to a common area and did so without incident.
2019-003257	28 November 2019	3:38:00 AM	PARKING LOT - CHIMNEYSTACK ROAD	Robbery	With a Weapon	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a robbery. A community member reported being approached in the parking lot by two individuals. One suspect produced a handgun and demanded his property and also attempted to steal his vehicle. While unsuccessful in stealing the vehicle, they left the scene with the victim's personal property. No injuries were sustained. Descriptions of the suspects were obtained. Increased security patrols of the area have been initiated. UPDATE: On December 4, 2019, Toronto Police advised they have made arrests pursuant to their ongoing investigation.
2019-003259	28 November 2019	4:51:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was intoxicated and acting in a belligerent manner. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003261	28 November 2019	8:04:00 AM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a third floor office. The individual was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave the building.
2019-003262	28 November 2019	8:58:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported receiving a harassing email from an unknown person.
2019-003263	28 November 2019	11:56:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003264	28 November 2019	12:59:00 PM	COMMON ROAD	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security responded to a report of two individuals involved in a verbal dispute. Both were identified as community members and they parted ways.
2019-003265	28 November 2019	2:25:00 PM	SCOTT RELIGIOUS CENTRE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown female was acting in a belligerent manner towards a community member using the prayer room. A description of the female was obtained.
2019-003266	28 November 2019	2:59:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Fraud	Parking Related	Complainant reported a vehicle tailgated behind another vehicle and exited the parking garage without making payment for parking. A licence plate number was obtained. Parking Enforcement was notified.
2019-003267	28 November 2019	3:22:00 PM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of deliberate damage to a courtyard perimeter door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003269	28 November 2019	6:29:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of clothing items left unattended in the laundry room.
2019-003271	28 November 2019	9:01:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Information	Health & Safety Concern	A Security patrol recovered a concerning letter at a first floor study carrel. Security attempted to contact the author and check on their well-being.

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003276	29 November 2019	12:16:00 AM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in the first floor lounge. The individual was identified as a known non-community member and was directed to leave the building.
2019-003272	29 November 2019	1:21:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a sixth floor hallway. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-003273	29 November 2019	2:09:00 AM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered several damaged parking gate arms. Parking Services was notified.
2019-003274	29 November 2019	3:02:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of a smashed pane of glass in a perimeter door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003275	29 November 2019	4:02:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep on the sixth floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-003277	29 November 2019	10:35:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of graffiti and a large quantity of garbage debris inside a stairwell. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-003280	29 November 2019	11:19:00 AM	FOUNDERS ANNEX NORTH	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-003281	29 November 2019	12:48:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.
2019-003282	29 November 2019	2:07:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was not determined.

Period of November 25 to December 01, 2019

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003283	30 November 2019	12:39:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male causing a disturbance. The male was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and was escorted off campus.
2019-003284	30 November 2019	7:01:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a community member had been harassed by two unknown males, one of whom video recorded the interaction. The males were identified as a York and a Seneca at York community members. Both were cautioned by police and the video was deleted.
2019-003286	01 December 2019	12:49:00 AM	VARI HALL	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a concerning manner. The male fled on foot when approached by Security. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-003285	01 December 2019	12:56:00 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report that a community member fell and sustained a head injury. First aid was provided on scene. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003287	01 December 2019	7:33:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Disorderly Behaviour	02
Disturbance, Causing	06
Domestic Dispute	01
Emergency Medical	11
Fire Alarm	01
Fraud	01
Harassment	04
Information	04
Mischief, Under \$5000	07
Motor Vehicle Incidents	02
Robbery	01
Smoking Complaint	01
Suspicious Persons	02
Theft, Under \$5000	06
Trespassing	04
Uttering Threats	01
Total Reported Incidents	54